

PRINCES RISBOROUGH TOWN COUNCIL



PRINCES RISBOROUGH TOWN COUNCIL MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE TOWN COUNCIL HELD ON TUESDAY 14TH JANUARY 2020 AT THE PRINCES CENTRE, PRINCES RISBOROUGH AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT

Cllr M Walsh – Chairman Cllrs, L Byrne, J Coombs, A Turner, N Davis, T Murali. A Ball, D Knights and I Pearce. Susanne Griffiths - Clerk to the Town Council No members of the public

THE TOWN COUNCIL PRAYER

1. TO RECEIVE AND NOTE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

The Town Clerk reported that apologies had been received from Cllrs J Roberts, G Hall and I McLauchlan who have personal commitments.

RESOLVED: To receive and note the above apologies for non-attendance at the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF MEETING OF FULL COUNCIL HELD ON 26TH NOVEMBER 2019

RESOLVED: To agree and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Town Council meeting on the 26TH November 2019.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

Members were asked to declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary declarations of interest and confirmation of any relevant dispensations. None were declared.

4. PUBLIC FORUM

No questions were raised by members of the public. Cllr D Knights joined the meeting at 6.35pm

5. APPLICATION FOR A PWLB LOAN FOR PHASE 1 OF THE EXPANSION AND REFURBISHMENT OF THE RISBOROUGH COMMUNITY CENTRE

Cllr M Walsh informed the members that tenders have been received and the tender analysis will take place shortly. Taking into account the value of the tenders and additional income received, Cllr M Walsh proposed to seek the approval of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities & Local Government to apply for a PWLB loan of £430,000.00 over the borrowing term of 25 years for the Phase 1 of the expansion and refurbishment of Risborough Community Centre. The annual loan repayments will come to £24,572. It is not intended to increase the council tax precept for the purpose of the loan repayments. Seconded by Cllr A Turner.

At the Princes Risborough Town Council meeting held on 14th January 2020, it was RESOLVED to seek the approval of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities & Local Government to apply for a PWLB loan of £430,000.00 over the borrowing term of 25 years for the Phase 1 of the expansion and refurbishment of Risborough Community Centre. The annual loan repayments will come to around £24,572. It is not intended to increase the council tax precept for the purpose of the loan repayments.

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING.

The next meeting of the Town Council will take place on Tuesday 28th January 2020 at 7.00pm in the Princes Centre, Clifford Road, Princes Risborough.

There being no further business to discuss the Meeting closed at 6.45pm.

Chairman..... Date..... Date..... Page 01/20